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Dr. David Healy

Invitation to visit the Department of Psychlatry

Monday, July 1 2, 1988
B:00 - 9:00 AM

9:15-10:15 AM

10:15 - 10:45 AM

2:00-2:30PM

3:00 - 4:00 PM

4:00 - 5:00 PM

Tuesday, July 13, 1388
g9-00 - 11:00 AM

11:30 - 1:00 PM

Revized: July 583

Breakfast with Dr. Sidney Kennedy, Head, Mood Disorders
Program

Mesting with Anxisty Disorders Group
Or. Nell Rector
r. Mariln Katzman
Dr. Peggy Richter
Centre for Addiction and Mental Health, Clarke Division

250 Collegs Streat, Room 1118

Dr. Morton Balser, Vice-Cheir, Research
CAMH, Clarke Division, Room 625

Dr. Franco Vaccarino, Head, Neuroscience Program
CAMH, Clarke Division, Room 823

Special Lecture 7}
Titlle: “The Antldepressant Era” CH
Chair: Dr. Sidney Kennedy

CAMHM, Clarke Division, Auditorium G58

Lunch with Dr. Sidney K.ann:-d)%‘ gH |'(_, -

" Dr. Donald Wasylenki d@\}:‘v r’*“}
Vice-Chalr, Programs & Plann mittes \)\ qQ
CAMH, Clarka Division, U

Dr. Paul Links

Arthur Sommer Rotenberg Chair In Sulicide Studies
St. Michael's Hospital, Wellesley Divislon

180 Wellesley Strest East, Turner Wing, Room 706

Dr. Mark Halman
St. Michaal's Hospital, Wellasisy Division
160 Wellasiay Streat East, Jonss Building, Room 334

Sunnybrock & Women's Callsge Health Science Centre
207s Bayview Avenug, F Wing, Ground Floor

9:00 - 10:00 AM + Dr. Ken Shulman

10:00 - 10:30 AM  Dr. Anthony Levitt

10:30 - 11:00 AM  Dr. Claudia Naranjo

Lunch
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Mesting with the Cognitive Therapy Group
1:30 - 2:00 PM Dr. Zindal Segal
2:00 - 3:00 PM Dr. Zindsl Segal

Dr. Michas! Gemar

Dr. Mark Lau
CAMH, Clarks Division, Room 1118

Anxiety Disorders Search Committee Masting (members anly)
CAMH, Clarke Division, Room 1118 -

Dr. Sidney Kennedy Dr. Donald Wasylenki
Dr. Neil Rsctor ~Dar

Dr. David Goldbloom Dr. Sarah Daniel-

Dr. Katharina Manassis Dr, Alastair Flint

Dr. Peggy Richter Dr. Ken Shulman

Or. Martin Katzman Dr. Franco Vaccarino

Anxiety Disorders Search Committee meets with Dr, Healy
CAMH, Clarke Division, Room 853

Wednesday, July 14. 1888 pg?t ¢ [ 4
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Dr. Sidney Kennedy z EP 'E:E ;
CAMH, Clarke Division, Room 1124 %"‘m‘z

Mesting with the Depresslon Group

: @ Dr, Sldney Kennedy
—BrRoterttevitan—

10:00 - 11:00 AM

11:00 - 12:00 PM

12:00 - 2:00 PM

o 188 0N

Dr. Joel Raskin -

Dr. Jeff Mayer

Dr. Staphanie Kruger (Felliow)
CAMH, Clarke Division, Room 1118

Meeting with the Blpolar Group
Dr. Sagar Parikh

Dr. Ari §Iﬁmisiq.r

Dr. Robert Cooke

Dr. Roger Mcintyre (Fallow)

Ms. Caral Parksr (Social Worker)

Ms. Alice Kusznir (Occupational Therapist)
CAMH, Clarke Division, Room 1118

Ressarch Seminar
CAMH, Clarks Divislon, Room 1118

Lunch

Or. Paul Garfinksl, Chair, Dapartment of Psychiatry
Dr. Gary Redin

Dr. Donald Wasylsnki

LEETLEBPZIPPIIBE « AMIEH HS o BT BT EE-SE- L8




Department of Psychiatry
University of Toronto

PE. Carimie, Chais

August 4, 1999

Dr. David Healy, Director

North Wales Department of Psychological Medicine
University of Wales College of Medicine

Hergest Unit

Ysbyty Gwynedd

| Bangor

Gwynedd LL57 2PW

Dear David:

| was delighted by your visit and your response. | fully appreciate your
need to see your important projects to the next stage prior to any
relocation.

Like you, | believe there are exceptional opportunities in Toronto for
collaborations and for developing your own interests. | look forward to
your next visit, hopefully in the coming months. During this time, we
could discuss more specifically the arrangements for you in Toronto.
Hopefully, we can also arrange meetings for your wife, so that she too
might look forward to a good opportunity in Canada.

| look forward to hearing from you soon.
With kind regards.

aul E. Garfinke WMC}

Professor and '_

relv vours,

/mhf

copy: Dr. S. Kennedy

Claibir frrditutes of Pryohistey
250 Cipbpe Sprest
ety Onlario, Cansds 5T 1IRR
Tel. (4160 5735049
Fak A6 979- 5520
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VID HEAL

Monday November 15, 1989

8:00 - 9:00 am.

10:30-11:15 am.

1115 = 12:00 noon

5:00 - 5:45 p.m.

4 ;{*ﬂﬂ D.m.

Breakfast at The Bagel with Dr. Paul Garfinkel, Chair
Mest at CAMH- ARF Site, President’s Office, 2™ Floor
(tel: 595-6075)

Ms. Eva Wong, Business Officer

CAMH - Clarke Site, Room 835A (tel: 979-6893)

Dr. Allan Kaplan, Director of Postgraduate Education
-Clarke Site, Room 841 (tel: 979-6911)

- Lunch with Dr. Sidney Kennedy, Program Head, Mood

CAMH - Clarke Site, Room 1124 (tel: 979-6933)

Dr. David Goldbloom, Physician-in-Chie,
CAMH - Clarke Site, Room 814A (tel: 979-6915)

Dirner meetin s with Dr. Ned Shorter et al at Champion
House, 480 Dundas St. West
Sid

B K ol
t
=]

Department of the History of Medicine
28 Caﬂegp'ﬂhuet, Room 207 (tel: 978-5256)
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8:30 —10:00 a.m. Breakfast with Sid Kennedy, Neil Rector, Robert Levitan,
CAMH - Clarke Site, Room 1124 (tel: 979-6933)
10:00 - 10:30 a.m. Dr. Joel Jeffries, President - CAMH Psych. Associates
CAMH - Clarke Site, Room 714 (tel: 979-6863)
10:30 - 12:00 noon Group Meeting in the Clarke Boardroom (Room 801)

12:00 —2:00 p.m.

Seminar : “Are Psychiatric Services Failing?” by Dr.
David Healy

Lunch with Dr. Brian Hodges, Vice-Chair of Education

and Director of Undergraduate Education, and Director of
T ."‘:"'.- ; - g A

CAMH-Clarke Site, Room 849 (tel: 535-8501 Ext#4420)



1 0 FEB 2000

Centre.
W Addetenand
Mertad Hegln

CEﬂtt‘E %

January 28, 2000

Dr. David Healy

Reader in Psyvchological Medicine

University of Walse

North Wales Department of Psvchological Medicine
Hergest Unit, Yshyty Gwynedd.

BANGOR,

Gwynedd LL57 2PW

Wales (UK)

Dear David,

It was a pleasure to talk with you on January 3, 2000 about your interest in joining the
Department of Psychiatry. University of Toronto at the Centre for Addiction and Mental
Health. As we discussed, you academic rank would be as a Full Professor in the
Department of Psychiatry, and you would also have the title of Clinical Director for the
Mood and Anxiety Disorders Program at the Centre for Addiction and Mental Health.

As Climcal Director, vou would work closely with the Administrative Director, who is
currently Ms. Christina Bartha in managing this Program, which is currently an
ambulatory program based at the Clarke site with four main clinical research units -
Anxiety Disorders, Bipolar, Cogmtive Behaviour Therapy and Depression. As you know
from your visits, there is a strong emphasis on integrating clinical. research and
educational activities in all of these units. The Clinical Director tends to take
responsibility for academic activities, while the Administrative Director manages
budgetary and personnel issues. As a Professor of Psychiatry. you would continue to
develop your scholarly work and would be expected to make contributions in the areas of
research and teaching.

With regard to personal funding, vou would receive the University minimum for rank
equivalent of $64,000 together with an administrative stipend of $25.000 as Clinical
Director. Based on a rough approximation of 25 hours per week of clinical contact, you
‘would earn an additional $110,000. Further incentives based on academic productivity.
which can be as high as $30,000 per year. are awarded at the end of cach year. Royalties
from book sales are not considered part of declared professional income and are held
outside of the Associates” Business Office. Generally the expense ratio for partners is 8-
9% of gross earnings. A rough calculation suggests that you could expect to eam in the
region of $220,000 to $250,000 per annum depending on the amount of clinical and other
professional income generated. One-time expenses such as moving expenses would be
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covered by the Department of Psychiatry and/or the Centre for Addiction and Mental
Health.

This offer is contingent on you being eligible for College of Physician and Surgeons of
Ontario licensing with consequent ability to bill the Ontario Health and Insurance Plan.

David. I am extremely enthusiastic about your interest in this position and [ believe that
you will bring an important line of critical inquiry and clinical research acumen to this
department. I also believe that you will find the spirit of multidisciplinary collaboration
that exists here to be very rewarding. [ am personally committed to making vour
transition into this role as smooth and comfortable as it can be. In order to expedite the
College process for licensing eligibility, T would ask you to reply in writing at your
carliest convenience so that this process can be initiated. Please do not hesitate to contact
me by phone or email for any clarification. I look forward to what | hope will be an
ongoing working relationship. With warmest regards,

Yours si

Department of Psychiatry
University of Toronto and

Head. Mood & Anxiety Division

Centre for Addiction and Mental Health
Tel.: (416) 979-6933, Fax: (416) 979-6821
E-mail: sidnev_kennedvi@ecamh net

SHE/cf'

Ce: David S. Goldbloom, Physician-in-Chief, Centre for Addiction and Mental Health
Paul Garfinkel, Professor and Chair, Department of Psychiatry, University of Toronto
Joel Jeffries, Chair, Associates™ in Psychiairy. Centre for Addiction and Mental Health
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UNIVERSITY OF WALES COLLEGE OF MEDICINE

DIVISION OF PSYCHOLOGICAL MEDICINE
NORTH WALES DEPARTMENT

Hergest Uniz,
Yibyty Guynaid

Head of Division BANGOR

Gwynedd LLS7 2PW

Professor M. J. Owen Tel: (D1248) 184447

Bangor

Fax (D1248) 371397

Dr D Healy (Director)

Qur Ref: DHJT
11 February 2000

Professor S H Kennedy

Head of Mood and Anxiety Division

The Centre for Addiction and Mental Health
250 College Street

TORONTO

Ontario M5T 1R8

Canada

Dear Sid

Many thanks for your letter which arrived on the 10”. | am very pleased by
your offer and very happy to accept.

It may be worth spelling out the reasons for my interest in moving. | will of
course bring a lot of ongoing research, data and publications in train with me,
but the opportunity that beckons is to get involved with fresh research in a
multidisciplinary setting and with the facilities for neurcimaging and
pharmacogenetics the Center offers.

Having said that, it is also worth mentioning, that the prospect of a different
kind of clinical work in a new setting is very appealing and | would envisage
taking on a lot of hands on clinical work.

Clearly there will be deiails to negotiate. One of the main areas will be to do
with relocation. This may need some flexibility, in that it is quite possible that |
will move some time before the rest of the family. There is also the element of
relocation from overseas. | am sure these can be soried out.

Yours sincerely,

=
S S

David Healy
Director
Narth Wales Department of Psychological Medicine




Ay-18.99 g3:51 DR SH KEREDY & Bl1441 2453713570000 i
May. 3. 2000 09PN Ne.2436 P
B  UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO
@ OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT AND PROVOST
Bt
27 King's College Circle, TEL: (416) 978-6159
Simecoe Hall, Room 221 FAX: (418) 971-1380
Teronto. Onitaris MSS 1A1, CANADA e-mail david.enok@utorento.ca
MEMORANDUM
TO: Dr. David Healy

T MAY BS 'P@ 13:38

FROM: David Cook, Vice-Provost

DATE May 1, 2000
RE: Confirmation of Offer of Employment

[ am pleased to confirm that our offer of employment to you for the coming acedemic
year has been approved by Human Resources Development Canada. The next step in the
process is for you to epply for your and your family members’ immigrant visas to Canads,
To assist you in this process we have engaged, at our expense, Stanley B. Bush, Bsq. of
the Toronto, Onterio office of the firm of Bush Frankel White as legal counsel on your
behalf. You will soon be heering from Mr. Bush directly ebout getting the immigrant
visa application process started. Since it can take as long as twelve months (o complete
the immigration visa application procgss it is important for you to respond promptly 1o al)
of Mr. Bush's calls and correspondence. You can be of assistancs in petting the process
off to an expedited start by assembling for delivery 1o Mr. Bush as many of the following
documnents and jtems as are applicsble.

1. Pristine quality, cover-io-cover photocopies of valid passports for yourself and each
member of your accompanying femily,

2. Phorocopies of “long form" birth certificates for yourself and for each member of
your accompenying family. This type of birth certificate names the birth parents as
well s the child and is referred to as 2 “Statement of Live Birth” in many
jurisdictions.

3. 1f you have adopted children, & copy of the final order of adoption for each child.
4. Photocopy of your certificate of marriage, where applicable,
5. If appliceble, photocopies of divorce orders for any prior mameges for either you

and/or your spouse. If your prior spouse is deceased, e copy of hisher death
certificate.

2

.
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If applicable, photocopies of custody orders in respect of your or your spouse’s
minor children.

An up-to-dete curriculum vitae for each of you and your spouse, showing your
complete post-sccondary educational, career and professional histories,

Photocopies of ell of your and your spouse’s post-secondary diplomas, degress and
certificates.  Where copies of the degrees are not available, provide copies of
wanscripts and/or letters which confirm the conferral of the diplome, degree or
certificate.

Photocopies of ell professional references, commendations end awards.

A note on which you have recorded each of your parents’ and, where applicable,
each of your in-laws’ place of birth, date of birth, present residence address or date
of death, as applicable, Pleass also record your mother's and mother-in-law's birth
NEmEes.

A note on which you have recorded all of your residential addresses since you
attained 18 years of age. A similar note should be provided for your spouse and any
other sccompanying dependents over the age of 18.

Four (4) recent passport-sized photographs of you and each of your accompanying
family members.

If you wish 1o contact Mr. Bush directly about any aspect of these requirements you may
do s0 by telephone, fax or e-mail. His contact points &re:

Stanley B. Bush

Bush Frankel White

Barristers & Solicitors

Suite 1000, Lumsden Buijlding
6 Adelaide Street East
Toranto, Ontario

Canada, M5C 1HBE

Telephone: (416) 366-5900 Facsimile: (416) 366-1799
e-meil: sbush@bfwisw.com

Thank you.

/tk
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Dr. David Ceck

Vies-Proven

Office of the Vice-President and Provost
University of Taremlo

27 King's College Circle

Simecoe Hall, Room 221

Taronts, Ontxria. MSS 1A

Dwar Dr. Cook:

Confirmation of Offer of
For: Associate Head - Mood & Aszlery

This leter will serve to edvise you thet we have validessd & Permanent offer of
employment for David Healy. The confirmation of affer of employment has been processed and
forwarded to the immigration authoritiss st The Cagedian Consulste General in Buffalo.

The forcign warker must quots system file pumber 1131209 to the  Immigration Officar.

It is your responsibility to farward a copy of this letter to the foreign worker and to pdvise
him/her 1o contact the above aamed Cansdlan Embusyy. This lctter does not autharize the foreign worker
to enter, remain, or ke employmest is Canads. Thar decision is subject to the approval of an
Irmnigratien Officor at the [mmigrstion office notad above. The foreign warker should also be advised
that comact with an lmmigration Office must take plaso before sy action (e.g., seiling a propenty,
booking a flight, erc.), since ell lnmigretion requircraents must be mex prior to the lssuance of
Immigration documentation. If the foreign werher has any questions or concerns, please have them
casmct the ippropriste Immigration proccasing pomt for information.

Forsign Worksr Recruitment
25 5t. Clar Avenue East
b Floor
' Tercats, Oydario
MAT A4

Canadi



AUG-15~00 09:38 From:BUSH FRARKEL WHITE 4153581785 T-708 P.02/05 Job-5EE

Busg FrangeEL WHITE

Scolt F. Whita Direct Line: J66-8111
e-mail: swhila@bfwlaw,com

August 16, 2000

By Fax — 011-44.1248.371397

Dr. David Healy

North Wales Dept. of Psychological Medicine
Hergest Unit, Ysbyty Gwynedd

Bangor Hospital

BANGOR

Gwynedd LL37 2PW

Wales (UK)

Dear Dr. Healy:

Re:  Canadian Employment Authorization

[ am pleased to report that on August 14, 2000 we received notification from the
Nonimmigrant Visa Section of the Canadian Consulate General in New York that
your application for an Employment Authorization for your employment at the
Universiry of Toronto in Toronio, Ontario has been approved.

Transmitted herewith is the Consulate’s Approval Letter which, when presented to
an officer of Citizenship and Immigration Canada, when you arrive in Canada, will
result in the issuance of your Employment Authorization at the port of entry.

The Employment Authorization being issued to you will be valid in duration for &
period of two (2) years, until August 11, 2002,

Please be sure to fax to me a photocepy of your Employment Authorization once
you have settled in Toronto.

It is now in order for you to move to Canada. You may now do so at any time.

BARRIZTERS
AMB SoLiciTors

Toronto Offfce
Suita 1000
Lumsdan 8uilding
& Adalaide ST E

Terofito on Msc 1Hé
Cenada

T [414) yb&-4pa0
F (§14] 168-1709

Buffalo Office

yo0 Delaware Ave
Buffale wy 1g201

T [78) Bsg-7335
F (718] Bsg-01p4

The compass rose fepr
new dirgcimns.




AUG-1E-00 03:38  From:BUSH FRANKEL WHITE 4}E3EETTES T-T08 P.03/058 Job-565

If you have any questions concerning this or other matters, please feal free to call
upon me &f your convenience.

Yours very truly,

tF’"

Seott F, White

SFW/es
Enel.

ce Rache] Kasimer
Assistant to the Vice Provost
Office of the Vice President and Provost
University of Toronto
Toronto, Ontario

wolthealyfapproval Iir DR-00
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Low Office af
NANCY A. ZETTLER
Two North LaSalle Street, Suits 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60602
{312) 332-1950
Fax: (312) 332-1895
Tuly 25, 2000
VIA FEDERAL IXPRESS

Charles B. Nemeroff

Dept of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences
Emory University School of Medicine

1639 Pierce Drive, Suite 4000

Atlanta Ga 303224990

RE: David Healy
Dear Dr. Nemeroff:

My name is Nancy Zettler. I represent the Estate of Charles Berman in a lawsuit against
Eli Lilly. I was also one of the Lawyers on the Fentress case and tried the case against Lilly with
Paul Smith in 1994,

It has come 1o our attention that you had what one could say was &n interesting
conversation with Dr, David Healy at a meeting on July 17th. I am writing to invite you to meet
with David and me so that we can show you the other side of the coin, so to speak.

We know thet you have had 2 langstanding associstion with Liily and I'm sure that you
are in a difficult pcsition, but are you sure that you really have all the facts? David mentioned
that you told him that you looked at Lilly's database. Are you sure? If so, are you confident that
the data was generated, gathered, interpreted and reported appropriately? Are you comfortzble
acting as a mouthpiece for & company that on one occasion was censured by the FDA for failing
to aceurataly report adverse events to the FDA and on another oceasion pled guilty to frand
charges for being less than honest with the FDA about reporting of serious adverse events,
including deaths, in its clinical trials?

I feel comfortable writing to you because I do not believe that you have been hired as a
witness or consultant in the Berman case, or any other case in which David Healy is testifying.
I know this because if you had been, you would have been instructed by the party employing
you that it is inappropriate under the rules (at least here in Illinois) to contact a witness and oy
o influence their testimony.

Dr. Nemeroff, you have an excellent reputation and are widely respected in your field
and we have no problem with spirited scientific debate - you are entitled to your opinion, right




Charles B. Nemeroff, M.D.
Page two
July 25, 2000

or wrong. But, we would appreciate it if you would limit your contact with our witnesses to
spirited scientific debate and refrain from veiled threats. After all, Dr. Healy is entitled to his
opinion also, is he not?

If you are really interested in knowing the entire truth about this drug, call me. I'd be
happy to show you the cvidence that we bave. There is a lot of it. If you are working directly
or indirectly for Lilly or some other drug company and in that capacity confronted David
Healy at the meeting, please do not do so again. Aside from compromising your integrity, you
would be doing something that may very well be illegal.

NAZ/mkp
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Law Office of
NANCYA.ZETTLER
Two North LaSalle Streat, Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 332-1950
Fax: (312) 332-1895

September 11, 2000

John Garde

McCARTER & ENGLISH
Four Gateway Center

100 Mulberry Strest

P.O. Box 652

Newark, NJ 07101-0652

RE: David Healy, M.D,
Dear John:
A couple of incidences have come to our attention that are, frankly, quite disturbing.

First, David Healy was approached and verbally accosted at a recent psychiatric conference
in the UK by non other than Charles Nemeroff. Dr. Nemeroff made some not-so- veiled references
to the health of Dr. Healy's reputation and career and his opinions regarding SSRIs. He flat out
stated to Dr. Healy that he had been epproached to testify against Dr. Healy in “4 or 5" cases and that
“drug companies can make your life miserable . Considering that it is well known that Dr.
Nemeroff has long been on your client’s “payroll,” it doesn’t take a great leap in logic to figure out
where Dr. Nemeroff got his motivation to approach Dr. Healy.

Second, Dr. Healy recently received an E-meil from someone purporting to be a
“pharmaceutical renresentative for Eli Lilly & Co.” who allegedly works in Norfolk, Virginia area.
This person's name is Jim Butler,

We would appreciate it if you would tell your client that it is inappropriate for them to
contact Dr. Healy outside the deposition context, especially in the context of Dr. Nemeroff's veiled
threats. Whileitishaldﬁ:rmr:tnbelimthaiynuufaﬂpeoﬂemuldmﬂho:mnmndmmh
actions, it is becoming increasingly hard to ignore these in=ppropriate contacts. One more such
contact and we will take the issue to Judge Larsen.

Sin

NAZ/mKp
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PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
August 17, 2000

Dr. David Healy,

North Wales Department of Psychological Medicine,
Hergest Unit,

Ysbyty Gwynedd,

Bangor,

Gwynadd LL57 2PW

Wales

United Kingdom

Diear David,

It is with great personal pleasure and enthusiasm that Georgina Veldhorst and |
are writing to offer you formally the position of Clinical Director, Mood and
Anxiety Disorders Program, Centre for Addiction and Mental Health, This
position, partnered with the Administrative Director, Ms. Chnistina Bartha,
provides leadership to a highly talented group of clinicians, researchers, and
educators and 15 an important program in the future of the Centre. We are
confident you have the skills to lead and shape this program and we look forward
lo your tenure.

We recognize that there are certain hurdles related to immigration and medical
licensure and we will assist in whatever way we can; we know that Eva Wong is
already hard at work on this from the University office to insure your academic
appointment at the rank of Professor.

As Clinical Director, you will enioy a dual reporting relationship to Georgina as
Vice President, Mental Health Programs, and to me as Physician-in-Chief. We
will jointly conduct annual performance appraisal and, more importantly, will be
involved and available throughout the year to provide yvou with information,
advice and support within the limits of our skills and resources ! You will also
participate in all aspects of life at the Centre — clinical, research, education, and
administration — and will represent the program on the Centre's senior clinical
committee, the Medical Advisory Commitiee. There will be other roles both
within and beyond your program that will require and benefit from your
leadership or involvement and these will become clearer once you are here.

The term of the appointment is for 5 years and is renewable confingent upon
successful external review of the program.
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As a physician, you will be bound by the Medical Staff By-Laws which apply to
all physicians at the Centre. You will be expected to become a member of the
Associates, the physicians' financial partnership through which all professionally
derived income must flow; T know you have already familiarized yourself with
this group in previous visits.

With regard to remuneration, you will receive the University of Toronto
minimum-for-rank funding for Professors which was recently raised to
$66,100.00 Additionally, the Centre would provide you a stipend as Clinical
Direstor in the amount of $25,000.00. Bevond this, you would be expected to
generate clinical billings via the Ontario Health Insurance Plan which, based on
clinical activity of approximately 25 hours per week would generate roughly
$115,000.00. As an active academic, you would be eligible for an additional
award from our Academic Trust Fund for physicians, which is managed through
the Associates independent of the Centre and redistributes physician dollars based
on academic merit. Beyond this, Georgina and [ would be prepared to discuss
what additional financial and other resource needs you have to insure your
continued productivity and leadership.

We look forward to hearing from you.

= ke

David S. Goldbloom, MD, FRCPC Georgina Veldhorst, RN, MSc
Physician-in-Chiel Vice President,

Centre for Addiction and Mental Health  Mental Health Programs
Professor of Psychiatry Centre for Addiction and

University of Toronto Mental Health
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UNIVERSITY OF WALES COLLEGE OF MEDICINE
DIVISION OF PSYCHOLOGICAL MEDICINE
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s A Tel: (01248) 334452
i \ Fax: (D1248) 371357
Our Ref: DHUT
13 September 2000
David Goldbloom 1/ Georgina Beldhorst
Professor of Psychiatry / Vice President
Physician in Chief / Mental Health Programmes '
Centre for Addiction and Mental Health / Centre for Addiction and Mental Health
University of Toronto / University of Toronto
The Clerk Site / The Clerk Site
250 Coliege Street /250 College Street
Toronto, Ontario I Toronto, Ontario
CANADA / CANADA
M5T 1R8 ! M5T 1R8

Dear David and Georgina

Many thanks for your recent letter confirming the offer of a position of Clinical
Director for the Mood and Anxiety Disorders Program at the Centre for
Addiction and Mental Health. | am delighted to accept this offer. | look
forward to taking up the appointment just as soon as the current hurdies as
regards immigration and Medical Licensure ara resolved. | will keep you
posted on my progress on these fronts and in the light of this progress, what
may be a realistic starting date.

Yours sincerely
b Y

David Healy
Director
North Wales Depariment of Psychological Medicine




